Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

04.05.2025 Seite 5/14

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

04.05.2025 Seite 6/14

Capital Costs LOM Total / Avg.

Initial Capital (C$M) $236.1

Sustaining Capital (C$M) $37.7

Closure Costs (C$M) $5.6

Salvage Costs (C$M) $4.0

Financials - Pre Tax LOM Total / Avg.

NPV (8%) (C$M) $313.6

IRR (%) 28.3%

Payback (years) 3.3

Financials - Post Tax LOM Total / Avg.

NPV (8%) (C$M) $185.6

IRR (%) 21.5%

Payback (years) 4.2

* La Loutre property is subject to a 1.5% NSR of which the company is buying back at 0.5% NSR for $0.5M.

 Cash costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, mine-level G&A, transportation costs and royalties.

* AISC includes cash costs plus sustaining capital, closure cost and salvage value.

Sensitivity

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case pre-tax and after-tax NPV and IRR of the project,
using the following variables: metal price, total capex (initial + sustaining), total operating costs and
exchange rate. The tables below provide a summary of the sensitivity analysis.

Table 3: Post-Tax NPV (8%) Sensitivity

Graphite
Price
(US$/t)

Post-Tax
NPV (8%)
(CDN$)

Initial CAPEX OPEX
FX

Base
Case (-20%) (+20%) (-20%) (+20%) (-20%) (+20%)

$750 $76 $115 $37 $123 $28 ($32) $176

$850 $143 $180 $104 $188 $96 $28 $251

$916 $186 $222 $148 $230 $140 $65 $301

$1,150 $332 $364 $297 $371 $289 $188 $461

$1,300 $419 $445 $388 $449 $382 $264 $547

Table 4: Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

04.05.2025 Seite 7/14

Graphite
Price
(US$/t)

IRR Initial CAPEX OPEX
FX

Base
Case (-20%) (+20%) (-20%) (+20%) (-20%) (+20%)

$750 13.8% 18.6% 10.4% 17.1% 10.2% 5.4% 20.8%

$850 18.6% 24.1% 14.6% 21.6% 15.3% 10.2% 25.8%

$916 21.5% 27.5% 17.2% 24.4% 18.4% 13.0% 29.0%

$1,150 31.0% 38.8% 25.6% 33.5% 28.3% 21.6% 39.5%

$1,300 36.7% 45.4% 30.5% 38.8% 34.2% 26.6% 45.2%

Mineral Resource

The mineral resource is estimated from a drill hole database containing 117 drill holes consisting of 15,160
metres of drilling and 8,850 assay intervals.

The total Mineral Resource Estimate (MRE) is summarized in Table 5, with the base case cut-off of 1.5%
Graphite highlighted. A Lerchs-Grossman resource pit has been constructed using the 150% pit case based
on the prices, offsite costs, metallurgical recovery and graphite prices used for the economic analysis thus
confining the resource to a "reasonable prospects of eventual economic extraction" pit shape. The cut-off
grade is based on a processing cost of CDN$11.85/tonne, and General and Administrative Costs of